

No. 22-16715

UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS FOR THE NINTH CIRCUIT

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA AND STATE OF CALIFORNIA EX REL. TAMARA EVANS,

Relator-Appellant,

v.

SOUTHERN CALIFORNIA INTERGOVERNMENTAL TRAINING AND DEVELOPMENT CENTER,

Defendant-Appellee.

Appeal from the United States District Court for the
Eastern District of California
Case No. 2:15-cv-00619-MCE-CKD (Hon. Morrison C. England, Jr.)

APPELLANT'S REPLY BRIEF

Daniel Woofter
GOLDSTEIN, RUSSELL & WOOFER LLC
1701 Pennsylvania Avenue, NW
Suite 200
Washington, DC 20006
(202) 240-8433
dhwoofter@goldsteinrussell.com

Stephen R. Jaffe
THE JAFFE LAW FIRM
1 Sansome Street
Suite 3500
San Francisco, CA 94104
(415) 618-0100
stephen.r.jaffe@jaffetriallaw.com

Attorneys for Appellant Tamara Evans

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	ii
INTRODUCTION	1
ARGUMENT	5
I. SDRTC Submitted False Claims For Reimbursement Because Its Invoices Admittedly Violated Federal Law.....	5
II. SDRTC Knew Or Should Have Known Of The VAWA’s Actual-Cost Billing Requirement.	11
III. SDRTC’s Use Of Budget-Based Billing Would Have Been Material To The Government’s Payment Decision.	18
IV. The FERA Amendments Apply To All The Claims That SDRTC Submitted Within The Ten-Year Statute Of Limitations.	24
CONCLUSION	27

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Allison Engine Co. v. United States ex rel. Sanders</i> , 553 U.S. 662 (2008).....	26
<i>Ebeid ex rel. United States v. Lungwitz</i> , 616 F.3d 993 (9th Cir. 2010)	10
<i>Godecke v. Kinetic Concepts, Inc.</i> , 937 F.3d 1201 (9th Cir. 2019)	22
<i>Gonzalez v. Fresenius Med. Care N. Am.</i> , 689 F.3d 470 (5th Cir. 2012)	25
<i>Heckler v. Cmty. Health Servs. of Cranford Cnty., Inc.</i> , 467 U.S. 51 (1984).....	14, 16
<i>Hooper v. Lockheed Martin Corp.</i> , 688 F.3d 1037 (9th Cir. 2012)	17, 20
<i>Hopper v. Solvay Pharms., Inc.</i> , 588 F.3d 1318 (11th Cir. 2009)	25
<i>Matrixx Initiatives, Inc. v. Siracusano</i> , 563 U.S. 27 (2011).....	22
<i>Sanders v. Allison Engine Co., Inc.</i> , 703 F.3d 930 (6th Cir. 2012)	25
<i>United States ex rel. Cafasso v. Gen. Dynamics C4 Sys., Inc.</i> , 637 F.3d 1047 (9th Cir. 2011)	24, 25
<i>United States ex rel. Campie v. Gilead Scis., Inc.</i> , 862 F.3d 890 (9th Cir. 2017)	21, 22
<i>United States ex rel. Foreman v. AECOM</i> , 19 F.4th 85 (2d Cir. 2021), <i>cert. denied</i> , 142 S. Ct. 2679 (2022)	20
<i>United States ex rel. Garbe v. Kmart Corp.</i> , 824 F.3d 632 (7th Cir. 2016)	25, 26

<i>United States ex rel. Harman v. Trinity Indus. Inc.</i> , 872 F.3d 645 (5th Cir. 2017)	19, 20
<i>United States ex rel. Hartpence v. Kinetic Concepts, Inc.</i> , 44 F.4th 838 (9th Cir. 2022)	11
<i>United States ex rel. Hendon v. Univ. of Phoenix</i> , 461 F.3d 1166 (9th Cir. 2006)	6
<i>United States ex rel. Int’l Bhd. of Elec. Workers Loc. Union No. 98 v. Farfield Co.</i> , 5 F.4th 315 (3d Cir. 2021).....	25, 26
<i>United States ex rel. Kirk v. Schindler Elev. Corp.</i> , 601 F.3d 94 (2d Cir. 2010), <i>reversed on other grounds by Schindler Elevator Corp.</i> <i>v. United States ex rel. Kirk</i> , 563 U.S. 401 (2011).....	25
<i>United States ex rel. Lushy v. Rolls-Royce Corp.</i> , 570 F.3d 849 (7th Cir. 2009)	6
<i>United States ex rel. Oliver v. Parsons Co.</i> , 195 F.3d 457 (9th Cir. 1999)	5, 11
<i>United States ex rel. Rose v. Stephens Inst.</i> , 909 F.3d 1012 (9th Cir. 2018)	10, 22
<i>United States v. Bourseau</i> , 531 F.3d 1159 (9th Cir. 2008)	2, 14, 15, 16, 17
<i>United States v. Gaudin</i> , 515 U.S. 506 (1995).....	22
<i>United States v. Krizek</i> , 111 F.3d 934 (D.C. Cir. 1997).....	15
<i>United States v. Mackby</i> , 261 F.3d 821 (9th Cir. 2001)	16
<i>United States v. United Healthcare Ins. Co.</i> , 848 F.3d 1161 (9th Cir. 2016)	16
<i>Universal Health Servs., Inc. v. United States ex rel. Escobar</i> , 579 U.S. 176 (2016).....	19, 21, 22, 23

UPPI LLC v. Cardinal Health, Inc.,
2022 WL 3594081 (9th Cir. Aug. 23, 2022)6

Statutes

31 U.S.C. § 3729(a)(1)(A)27
31 U.S.C. § 3729(a)(1)(B)..... 25, 27
31 U.S.C. § 3729(b)(1)(A)..... 11, 17
Fraud Enforcement and Recovery Act of 2009,
Pub. L. No. 111-21, 123 Stat. 1617 (2009).....5, 21, 24, 25, 26, 27

Other Authorities

Ken Dilanian & Laura Strickler, “*Biggest Fraud in a Generation*”: *The Looting of the Covid Relief Plan Known as PPP*, NBC (Mar. 28, 2022),
<https://tinyurl.com/4re5p55c>20
S. Rep. No. 99-345 (1986).....6, 14, 16
